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The meeting was called to order at 2:00 P.M.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING - DECEMBER 15, 1981

were present. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman.

The following bills were approved for payment:

American Int'l Serv. Div.
Anderson, Randy L.
Art's Plumbing
American Marketing
Austin Construction
Big R Highway Products
Big R Products

Big R Products

BiRite Drug

BiRite Drug

Build Rite Lumber & Supply
Burke's Conoco
Burroughs Corp.

Carbon Power & Light
Carbon County T.V.
Center for Human Tox.
Childress Electric
Conoco Inc.
Consolidated Welding
Consumer Gas

Jake Cruz

D&K Sanitation
Davidson's Gun & Grocery
Ed's Automotive
Fitzgerald Equipment
Fowler llardware
Frank's Plumbing
Frank's Plumbing
Garrett Motors

Vickie Genoff

Glenn Ashmore

Robert Grieve

Daniel Schinkel

Herold Iron Works
Herold Iron Works
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers

Hot Springs County REA
IBM

IBM

IBM

IBM

J.H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Kelly 0il Co.

A.P. Kirsch M.D,
Lennox Ind.

Logan Lock Shop
Berneil McCord

McGee Murphy

McGee Murphy
Mayberry's Glass Shop
Mills Company
Montgomery Elevator
Montgomery Elevator
National Traffic Law News
N.W. Colo. Visiting Nurses
"Northern Gas

Northern Gas

One Way Sign

Pacific Power & Light
Panmida

Patchen Sheet Metal
Pioneer Printing
Predatory Animal Board
Quality Tire

Quality Tire

City of Rawlins
Rawlins Linen

Rawlins Newspaper
Rawlins Newspaper
Rocky Mountain Hooker
Saratoga Auto Parts
Seiloff 0il Co.
Schneiger, John R.
Sinclair Marketing

County Assessor
County Agent Expenses
C.H. Repairs
Sheriff's Office
Senior Center

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Public Health Nursing Serv,
Sheriff's Office

Road & Bridge

CH - Fuel

Clerk - Maint

Public Health Nurse
Sheriff - Radio
Attorney

Senior Center - Hanna
Sheriff's Office

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Clerk of Court
Various

Road & Bridge

Sheriff - Vehicle
Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Various Repairs
Senior Services
Coroner - Vehicle Repair
County Agent Expenses
Sheriff - Vehicle
Expenses

Fire Protection:Expenses
Senior Center - Misc.
Road & Bridge

County Agent

County Clerk

Sheriff Office

County Atty & Treas
Road & Bridge

DP - Programming
Clerk of Court

Road & Bridge

Planning & Development - Equipment

Sheriff - Fuel
Road & Bridge
Jail
Carbon Bldg. Maint.
Road & Bridge
PHN Expenses
Road & Bridge
Assessor - Vehicle
Road & Bridge
Clerk of Court - Supplies
Elections
Senior Center
JP
PHN
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
CH/Maintenance .
Road & Bridge & Variou
Ag Agent
Carbon Bldg. Repairs
Sheriff's Office
Predatory Animal Board
Sheriff - Vehicle
Sheriff - Vehicle
Various Water Charges
Jail - Laundry
Various
Planning & Development
Sheriff's Office
Sheriff Office
Various
Planning & Development
Sheriff - Cas
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Commissioners Martin McMahon, Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich

1,469,00
315,67
120.64
395.41

5,613.81
8,781.42
25,291.98
63,214.54
75.50
40.38
458,37
24.25
106,40
279.32
221.04
75.00
68.50
299.16
154.80
1,212.81
50.00
135.00
17.59
62.18
142.40
36.82
170.44
69.16
83.84
29.65
77.60
84.64
184,34
291. 34
24,90
3,213.97
151.50
45.75
73.72
30.15
405.00
99.00
88.33
15.71
1,145.85
468.17
350.00
43.54
27.00
67.85
68.66
7.36
107.22-

. 8.35
81.41
336.46
103.00
1,139.33
4,194.22

265,09
52,92
721,89
27.51
165,00
56.92
15,000.00
99.52
117.64
646.15
121.91
1,752.67
278.74
95.25
16.32
1,840.50
289.95
102.49
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Lance R, Stewart Planning & Development 24.20
Terry's Towing Abandoned Vehicles 338.75
Texaco Maintenance 58.78
Texaco Sheriff 69.96
Texaco Sheriff 107.93
U.S. Postmaster Planning & Development 100.00
U.S. Uniform Co. ’ Sheriff 364.15
Von Forell, Rebecca Ag Agent 47.69
Washington Monitor J.P. - Supplies 205.00
WCAA Assessor-Dues 10.00
Wise Agency County Atty. 20.00
Wise Agency Various 247.00
Worker's Compensation November, 1981 895.71
Wyo. Machinery Co. Road & Bridge 13,901.46
Wyo. State Board of Control County Clerk 24,00
Wyoming Wholesale Various 276.60
Wyoming Wholesale Carbon County Jail 52.15
Xerox Clerk of Court 170.00
Three M County Clerk 548.59

REVENUE SHARING

A.V.K. Reddy Revenue Sharing - Health 1,250.00

Child Development Center Revenue Sharing - Social Services 90.00
Childress Electric Revenue Sharing - Health 557.62
D.L.M. Revenue Sharing - Social Services 195.97
Gambles Revenue Sharing - Social Services 13.66
General Electric Revenue Sharing - Health 1,650.00
. Postmaster Revenue- Sharing -~ Soclal Services 42,00
Radio Shack Revenue Sharing - Social Services 14.85
The Stationers Revenue Sharing - Social Services 36.18
Trivest Ent. Revenue Sharing - Social Services 2,115.00

Westman Revenue Sharing ~ Social Services 62.50

HANNA-CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon, and unanimously carried to re-appoint Jim Haigler to
- the Hanna-Carbon County Joint Powers Board for a period of three years beginning November 8, 1981 and
ending November 8, 1984.

JEFFREY CENTER BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon, and unanimously carried to re-appoint Delores R. Loudon
to the Jeffrey Center Board for a period of five years, beginning December 4, 1981 and ending December 4,
1986. o .

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT BOARD

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich, and unanimously carried to re-appoint Harry Russell, III
to the Carbon County Planning & Development Board for a period of five years, beginning December 4, 1981
and ending December 4, 1986.

Lemich made a motion to nominate J.A. Zwierzycki to fill the unexpired term of B.G. Michie on the
Planning & Development Board. The motion was seconded by McMahon. There were no further nominations.
Roll was called to approve J.A. Zwierzycki to fill the unexpired term, beginning December 15, 1981
and ending December 4, 1982, with the following results: McMahon, aye; Grieve, aye; Lemich, aye.

WYOMING STATE LEGISLATURE APPOINTMENT

-

A vacancy in the House of Representatives was declared due to the resignation of Representative B.G. "Jerry'
Michie, effective November 31, 1981. The Carbon County Democratic Central Committee did, on the 12th day
of December, 1981, meet to elect the following individuals for deliberation by the Carbon County
Commissioners in the selection of a Representative to fill the vacancy:

Frederick J. Harrison
Everett E. Mann
William McIntosh

A motion was made by Lemich to adopt the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION 1981-11

WHEREAS, B.G. Michie has resigned his post as a State Representative from Carbon County in the
Wyoming State Legislature effective the 30th day of November, 1981, and;

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Board of Commissioners deems it necessary and advisable to appoint a
replacement for Mr. Michie to serve out the remainder of his term, that is, to serve out the term which
ends on the first Monday in January, 1983; and;

L]

WHEREAS the Carbon County Board of Commissioners has called upoh the Democratic Central Committee
for Carbon County to submit three nominations to it for consideration; and

WHEREAS said Committee did gather for this purpose on Saturday, December 12, 1981, and did submit
three nominations to the Board for its considerations; and

WHEREAS the Board has received those nominations and considered them;
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BE IT THEN RESOLVED that William M. McIntosh be appointed, effective this date, to replace B.G.
Michie as the Democratic State Representative from Carbon County in the Wyoming State Legislature to
fill out the remainder of Mr. Michie's term.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 15th day of December, 1981.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
County of Carbon

-s- Robert Grieve
Chairman

-s= Emil T. Lemich

Member

(SEAL)
-s= Martin McMahon
Member

ATTEST:

-s- Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

The motion was seconded by McMahon. Roll was called with the following results: McMahon, aye; Grieve,
aye; Lemich, aye.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to accept the resignation of
David E. Erickson from the position of Justice of the Peace, effective December 31, 1981.

Mr. Erickson was appointed by the Governor to serve as an Assistant Carbon County Public Defender.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to adopt the following
Resolution:

RESOLUTION - 1981-12

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5-4-207, Wyoming Statutes, 1977, the Supreme Court of Wyoming is
vested with supervisory powers over Justice Courts of the State of Wyoming, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that power the Supreme Court of the State of Wyoming has designated
qualifications for Justices of the Peace and procedures for their appointment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Resolution adopted January 3, 1979, two Justices of the Peace positions
have been created for Rawlins, Wyoming, and David E. Erickson has resigned from one of the said positions
effective the 31st day of December, 1981,

B o~ P R

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County will accept
written applications for the vacant position of Justice of the Peace in Rawlins, Wyoming, until 4:00
P.M., January &4th, 1982, Such applications shall be in the form of a letter addressed to the Board of
County Commissioners and it shall be filed with the Office of the County Clerk, Courthouse Building,
Rawlins, Wyoming.

The qualifications for the Justice of the Peace applicants shall be as follows:
A. Must reside within the City of Rawlins, provided that if the

Board of County Commissioners finds extraordinary circumstances

to exist which warrant an exception to the residence requirement

it may present its findings, including an assurance that the

Justice will be available as provided in Paragraph D, and

appropriate request to the Supreme Court that an Order be granted

allowing such exception.

B. Must be a qualified elector of Carbon County.
C. Must be of good moral character and have a good reputation in the Community.

D. Must be available and willing to perform the duties of a Justice at all times
of the day or night.

E. Must agree to attend, and attend, the first available training school after election
or appointment and each training school thereafter while in office, or be subject to
disciplinary action.

F. Must agree to comply with all constitutional provisions, statutes, rules
and regulations pertaining to the office of Justice of the Peace, and to submit
such reports and data as required by the Supreme Court.
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Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 15th day of December, 1981.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Robert Grieve
Robert Grieve, Chairman

-s— Emil Lemich
Emil Lemich, Board Member

-s= Martin McMahon
(ATTEST) Martin McMahon, Board Member

-s— Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Approval was given to Frank Smith to purchase guard railing, blocks, reflectors and a clipper saw to build
and repair county bridges and cattle guards. Permit No. 51, dated 12/15/81 was granted to Marathon 0il Co.,
P.0. Box 120, Casper, Wyoming, for ingress or egress to an oil and gas well located in Section 35

Township 20N, Range 78W, 1.5 miles North of McFadden, Wyoming.

LIQUOR LICENSES

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to extend the Moratorium on the
issuance of new liquor licenses for an additional year, commencing January 1, 1982 and ending December
31, 1982,

IMPLEMENTATION OF 911 SYSTEM

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to endorse the Letter of Intent
which had previously been approved by the Sheriff's Office, to establish a 911 System in Carbon County.

BOND
The following bond was approved:

Harriett M. Carlson Treasurer, City of Rawlins, 1/3/82 - 1/3/83 $150,000.00

CARBON BUILDING

A contract for Janitorial services to be provided to the Carbon Building for the 1982 calendar year was
executed between the Commissioners and Nick's Cleaning Service.

RYAN PARK PETITION

The receipt of a Petition from residents of Ryan Park, Wyoming, requesting fire protection equipment,
was acknowledged. This matter has been taken under advisement.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

A s

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

7%@{ /9 /67/&6(/[4»@_,

Mary G.. Bifdford, County Cletk




