

December 15, 1981

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING - DECEMBER 15, 1981

The meeting was called to order at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Martin McMahon, Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich were present. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman.

The following bills were approved for payment:

American Int'l Serv. Div.	County Assessor	\$ 1,469.00
Anderson, Randy L.	County Agent Expenses	315.67
Art's Plumbing	C.H. Repairs	120.64
American Marketing	Sheriff's Office	395.41
Austin Construction	Senior Center	5,613.81
Big R Highway Products	Road & Bridge	8,781.42
Big R Products	Road & Bridge	25,291.98
Big R Products	Road & Bridge	63,214.54
BiRite Drug	Public Health Nursing Serv.	75.50
BiRite Drug	Sheriff's Office	40.38
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Road & Bridge	458.37
Burke's Conoco	CH - Fuel	24.25
Burroughs Corp.	Clerk - Maint	106.40
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health Nurse	279.32
Carbon County T.V.	Sheriff - Radio	221.04
Center for Human Tox.	Attorney	75.00
Childress Electric	Senior Center - Hanna	68.50
Conoco Inc.	Sheriff's Office	299.16
Consolidated Welding	Road & Bridge	154.80
Consumer Gas	Road & Bridge	1,212.81
Jake Cruz	Clerk of Court	50.00
D&K Sanitation	Various	135.00
Davidson's Gun & Grocery	Road & Bridge	17.59
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff - Vehicle	62.18
Fitzgerald Equipment	Road & Bridge	142.40
Fowler Hardware	Road & Bridge	36.82
Frank's Plumbing	Various Repairs	170.44
Frank's Plumbing	Senior Services	69.16
Garrett Motors	Coroner - Vehicle Repair	83.84
Vickie Genoff	County Agent Expenses	29.65
Glenn Ashmore	Sheriff - Vehicle	77.60
Robert Grieve	Expenses	84.64
Daniel Schinkel	Fire Protection Expenses	184.34
Herold Iron Works	Senior Center - Misc.	291.34
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	24.90
Horizon Stationers	County Agent	3,213.97
Horizon Stationers	County Clerk	151.50
Horizon Stationers	Sheriff Office	45.75
Horizon Stationers	County Atty & Treas	73.72
Hot Springs County REA	Road & Bridge	30.15
IBM	DP - Programming	405.00
IBM	Clerk of Court	99.00
IBM	Road & Bridge	88.33
IBM	Planning & Development - Equipment	15.71
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff - Fuel	1,145.85
Kelly Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	468.17
A.P. Kirsch M.D.,	Jail	350.00
Lennox Ind.	Carbon Bldg. Maint.	43.54
Logan Lock Shop	Road & Bridge	27.00
Berneil McCord	PHN Expenses	67.85
McGee Murphy	Road & Bridge	68.66
McGee Murphy	Assessor - Vehicle	7.36
Mayberry's Glass Shop	Road & Bridge	107.22
Mills Company	Clerk of Court - Supplies	8.35
Montgomery Elevator	Elections	81.41
Montgomery Elevator	Senior Center	336.46
National Traffic Law News	JP	103.00
N.W. Colo. Visiting Nurses	PHN	1,139.33
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	4,194.22
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	265.09
One Way Sign	CH/Maintenance	52.92
Pacific Power & Light	Road & Bridge & Various	721.89
Pamida	Ag Agent	27.51
Patchen Sheet Metal	Carbon Bldg. Repairs	165.00
Pioneer Printing	Sheriff's Office	56.92
Predatory Animal Board	Predatory Animal Board	15,000.00
Quality Tire	Sheriff - Vehicle	99.52
Quality Tire	Sheriff - Vehicle	117.64
City of Rawlins	Various Water Charges	646.15
Rawlins Linen	Jail - Laundry	121.91
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	1,752.67
Rawlins Newspaper	Planning & Development	278.74
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Sheriff's Office	95.25
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff Office	16.32
Seiloff Oil Co.	Various	1,840.50
Schneiger, John R.	Planning & Development	289.95
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff - Gas	102.49

December 15, 1981

Lance R. Stewart	Planning & Development	24.20
Terry's Towing	Abandoned Vehicles	338.75
Texaco	Maintenance	58.78
Texaco	Sheriff	69.96
Texaco	Sheriff	107.93
U.S. Postmaster	Planning & Development	100.00
U.S. Uniform Co.	Sheriff	364.15
Von Forell, Rebecca	Ag Agent	47.69
Washington Monitor	J.P. - Supplies	205.00
WCAA	Assessor-Dues	10.00
Wise Agency	County Atty.	20.00
Wise Agency	Various	247.00
Worker's Compensation	November, 1981	895.71
Wyo. Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	13,901.46
Wyo. State Board of Control	County Clerk	24.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Various	276.60
Wyoming Wholesale	Carbon County Jail	52.15
Xerox	Clerk of Court	170.00
Three M	County Clerk	548.59

REVENUE SHARING

A.V.K. Reddy	Revenue Sharing - Health	1,250.00
Child Development Center	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	90.00
Childress Electric	Revenue Sharing - Health	557.62
D.L.M.	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	195.97
Gambles	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	13.66
General Electric	Revenue Sharing - Health	1,650.00
Postmaster	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	42.00
Radio Shack	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	14.85
The Stationers	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	36.18
Trivest Ent.	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	2,115.00
Westman	Revenue Sharing - Social Services	62.50

HANNA-CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon, and unanimously carried to re-appoint Jim Haigler to the Hanna-Carbon County Joint Powers Board for a period of three years beginning November 8, 1981 and ending November 8, 1984.

JEFFREY CENTER BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon, and unanimously carried to re-appoint Delores R. Loudon to the Jeffrey Center Board for a period of five years, beginning December 4, 1981 and ending December 4, 1986.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT BOARD

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich, and unanimously carried to re-appoint Harry Russell, III to the Carbon County Planning & Development Board for a period of five years, beginning December 4, 1981 and ending December 4, 1986.

Lemich made a motion to nominate J.A. Zwierzycki to fill the unexpired term of B.G. Michie on the Planning & Development Board. The motion was seconded by McMahon. There were no further nominations. Roll was called to approve J.A. Zwierzycki to fill the unexpired term, beginning December 15, 1981 and ending December 4, 1982, with the following results: McMahon, aye; Grieve, aye; Lemich, aye.

WYOMING STATE LEGISLATURE APPOINTMENT

A vacancy in the House of Representatives was declared due to the resignation of Representative B.G. "Jerry" Michie, effective November 31, 1981. The Carbon County Democratic Central Committee did, on the 12th day of December, 1981, meet to elect the following individuals for deliberation by the Carbon County Commissioners in the selection of a Representative to fill the vacancy:

Frederick J. Harrison
Everett E. Mann
William McIntosh

A motion was made by Lemich to adopt the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION 1981-11

WHEREAS, B.G. Michie has resigned his post as a State Representative from Carbon County in the Wyoming State Legislature effective the 30th day of November, 1981, and;

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Board of Commissioners deems it necessary and advisable to appoint a replacement for Mr. Michie to serve out the remainder of his term, that is, to serve out the term which ends on the first Monday in January, 1983; and;

WHEREAS the Carbon County Board of Commissioners has called upon the Democratic Central Committee for Carbon County to submit three nominations to it for consideration; and

WHEREAS said Committee did gather for this purpose on Saturday, December 12, 1981, and did submit three nominations to the Board for its considerations; and

WHEREAS the Board has received those nominations and considered them;

December 15, 1981

BE IT THEN RESOLVED that William M. McIntosh be appointed, effective this date, to replace B.G. Michie as the Democratic State Representative from Carbon County in the Wyoming State Legislature to fill out the remainder of Mr. Michie's term.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 15th day of December, 1981.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
County of Carbon

-s- Robert Grieve
Chairman

-s- Emil T. Lemich
Member

(SEAL)

-s- Martin McMahon
Member

ATTEST:

-s- Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

The motion was seconded by McMahon. Roll was called with the following results: McMahon, aye; Grieve, aye; Lemich, aye.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to accept the resignation of David E. Erickson from the position of Justice of the Peace, effective December 31, 1981.

Mr. Erickson was appointed by the Governor to serve as an Assistant Carbon County Public Defender.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to adopt the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION - 1981-12

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5-4-207, Wyoming Statutes, 1977, the Supreme Court of Wyoming is vested with supervisory powers over Justice Courts of the State of Wyoming, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that power the Supreme Court of the State of Wyoming has designated qualifications for Justices of the Peace and procedures for their appointment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Resolution adopted January 3, 1979, two Justices of the Peace positions have been created for Rawlins, Wyoming, and David E. Erickson has resigned from one of the said positions effective the 31st day of December, 1981,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County will accept written applications for the vacant position of Justice of the Peace in Rawlins, Wyoming, until 4:00 P.M., January 4th, 1982. Such applications shall be in the form of a letter addressed to the Board of County Commissioners and it shall be filed with the Office of the County Clerk, Courthouse Building, Rawlins, Wyoming.

The qualifications for the Justice of the Peace applicants shall be as follows:

- A. Must reside within the City of Rawlins, provided that if the Board of County Commissioners finds extraordinary circumstances to exist which warrant an exception to the residence requirement it may present its findings, including an assurance that the Justice will be available as provided in Paragraph D, and appropriate request to the Supreme Court that an Order be granted allowing such exception.
- B. Must be a qualified elector of Carbon County.
- C. Must be of good moral character and have a good reputation in the Community.
- D. Must be available and willing to perform the duties of a Justice at all times of the day or night.
- E. Must agree to attend, and attend, the first available training school after election or appointment and each training school thereafter while in office, or be subject to disciplinary action.
- F. Must agree to comply with all constitutional provisions, statutes, rules and regulations pertaining to the office of Justice of the Peace, and to submit such reports and data as required by the Supreme Court.

December 15, 1981

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 15th day of December, 1981.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Robert Grieve
Robert Grieve, Chairman

-s- Emil Lemich
Emil Lemich, Board Member

(ATTEST)

-s- Martin McMahon
Martin McMahon, Board Member

-s- Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Approval was given to Frank Smith to purchase guard railing, blocks, reflectors and a clipper saw to build and repair county bridges and cattle guards. Permit No. 51, dated 12/15/81 was granted to Marathon Oil Co., P.O. Box 120, Casper, Wyoming, for ingress or egress to an oil and gas well located in Section 35, Township 20N, Range 78W, 1.5 miles North of McFadden, Wyoming.

LIQUOR LICENSES

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to extend the Moratorium on the issuance of new liquor licenses for an additional year, commencing January 1, 1982 and ending December 31, 1982.

IMPLEMENTATION OF 911 SYSTEM

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to endorse the Letter of Intent which had previously been approved by the Sheriff's Office, to establish a 911 System in Carbon County.

BOND

The following bond was approved:

Harriett M. Carlson Treasurer, City of Rawlins, 1/3/82 - 1/3/83 \$150,000.00

CARBON BUILDING

A contract for Janitorial services to be provided to the Carbon Building for the 1982 calendar year was executed between the Commissioners and Nick's Cleaning Service.

RYAN PARK PETITION

The receipt of a Petition from residents of Ryan Park, Wyoming, requesting fire protection equipment, was acknowledged. This matter has been taken under advisement.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Robert Grieve
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk